



\$~95

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5483/2024**

RAVI @ROHIT

.....Petitioner

Through: Mrs. Archana Sharma and Mr.
Divakar Upadhyaya, Advocates.

versus

STATE THROUGH SHO MAYUR VIHAR DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Tarang Srivastava, APP for the
State.

SI Shubhanshu, PS Mayur Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

% **22.07.2024**

CRL.M.A. 20970/2024 (Exemption)

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.C. 5483/2024

1. Petitioner has approached this Court challenging the Order dated 26.05.2016, passed by the learned District Judge, Karkardooma Courts, in FIR No.690/2015, registered at Police Station Mayur Vihar, for offences under Sections 354D/307/506/34 IPC.
2. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner contends that the said Order is completely unreasoned and does not show as to how the Sessions Court satisfied itself that offence under Section 302 is made out.
3. Even though the present Petition is woefully belated, in the interest of justice, this Court is inclined to examine the case.
4. Issue Notice.



5. Learned APP for the State accepts notice and seeks some time to file a Status Report.
6. Let the Status Report be filed within three weeks indicating the stage of trial.
7. List on 29.10.2024.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

JULY 22, 2024
Rahul